

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 15-10602

---

RICHARD M. VILLARREAL,  
on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS CO., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia,  
No. 2:12-cv-00138 (Hon. Richard W. Story)

---

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

---

P. DAVID LOPEZ  
General Counsel

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION

CAROLYN L. WHEELER  
Acting Associate General Counsel

Office of General Counsel  
131 M Street, N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, DC 20507

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Acting Assistant General Counsel

(202) 663-7049  
fax: (202) 663-7090

[donna.brusoski@eoc.gov](mailto:donna.brusoski@eoc.gov)

DONNA J. BRUSOSKI  
Attorney

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Statement of Facts.....	2
2. District Court Opinions .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The ADEA authorizes applicants to bring claims of disparate impact in hiring.....	9
A. The statutory text, Supreme Court rulings, and the statute’s purposes indicate that hiring challenges may be pursued under the disparate impact theory.....	9
B. The responsible federal agencies have long interpreted the statutory language to encompass disparate impact claims by applicants.....	17
II. Villarreal alleged facts sufficient to support equitable tolling of the charge-filing limitation period.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Auer v. Robinson</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	20
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 21 Wall. 342 (1875) .....	25
<i>Bond v. Roche</i> , 2006 WL 50624 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 9, 2006) .....	22, 23
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....	26
<i>Buckingham v. United States</i> , 998 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Calhoun v. Alabama Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd.</i> , 705 F.2d 422 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	25
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	16, 19
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982) .....	11
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977) .....	11
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1986) .....	17, 21
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	passim
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Serv.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	7, 16
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Dillard’s, Inc.</i> , 331 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	26, 27
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	24



<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	10
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995) .....	12
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008) .....	18
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>Oscar Mayer &amp; Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979) .....	10, 12, 21
<i>Reeb v. Economic Opportunity Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 516 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	25
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil</i> , 517 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	14
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	passim
<i>Sturniolo v. Sheaffer, Eaton, Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	25
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	19, 21
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) .....	11
<i>Weinrauch v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , Appeal No. 01790210, 1983 WL 500299 (June 10, 1983) .....	21
<i>Zipes v. TWA</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982) .....	22

## **STATUTES, REGULATIONS, & RULES**

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as amended, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2).....	passim

29 U.S.C. § 626(d)(1)(A).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 628 .....	19
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 8(a), 86 Stat. 103 (1972) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1981 note § 2 .....	16
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) .....	9, 14, 15
29 C.F.R. § 860.103(f)(1)(i) (1970) .....	18
29 C.F.R. §1625.7(c) (2012) .....	19
29 C.F.R. §1625.7(d) (1981) .....	18
Disparate Impact and Reasonable Factors Other Than Age Under the ADEA, 77 Fed. Reg. 19080 (Mar. 30, 2012) .....	20
46 Fed. Reg. 47724 (September 29, 1981) .....	18
Reorganization Plan No. 1 of 1978, 43 Fed. Reg. 19807 (1978) .....	18
33 Fed. Reg. 9173 (June 21, 1968) .....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a) .....	i
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) .....	29
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) .....	29
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	29

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) .....29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) .....8, 22, 23

11 Cir. R. 28-1(c) .....i

11 Cir. R. 34-3(c) .....i

**LEGISLATIVE REPORTS & OTHER AUTHORITY**

Conf. Rep. on H.R. 1746, *reprinted in* 118 Cong. Rec. 7166, 7169,  
§ 8(a)-(b) (1972) ..... 15

H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1972) ..... 15

Report of the Sec’y of Labor, *The Older American Worker:  
Age Discrimination in Employment* (1965),  
*reprinted in* U.S. EEOC, *Leg. History of the ADEA* (1981).....12

*EEOC v. Francis Parker Sch.*, 1995 WL 17047545 (S. Ct. March 20, 1995)  
(EEOC petition for certiorari) .....20

*EEOC v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 2007 WL 6604487 (8th Cir. July 19, 2007)  
(EEOC brief as appellee) .....20
